No comments concerning the termination of this receivership will be considered which are not sent within this time frame.

Dated: August 14, 2015. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. **Valerie J. Best**, *Assistant Executive Secretary.* [FR Doc. 2015–20625 Filed 8–20–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

## FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

## Notice of Termination: 4650–Hamilton Bank, N. A. Miami, Florida

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), as Receiver for 4650, Hamilton Bank, N. A., Miami, Florida (Receiver) has been authorized to take all actions necessary to terminate the receivership estate of Hamilton Bank, N. A. (Receivership Estate); The Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law.

The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds.

Effective August 1, 2015 the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: August 13, 2015. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. **Valerie J. Best**, *Assistant Executive Secretary.* 

[FR Doc. 2015–20622 Filed 8–20–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

#### FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

#### Notice to All Interested Parties of the Termination of the Receivership of 10420, BankEast, Knoxville, Tennessee

Notice is hereby given that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") as Receiver for BankEast, Knoxville, Tennessee ("the Receiver") intends to terminate its receivership for said institution. The FDIC was appointed receiver of BankEast on January 27, 2012. The liquidation of the receivership assets has been completed. To the extent permitted by available funds and in accordance with law, the Receiver will be making a final dividend payment to proven creditors.

Based upon the foregoing, the Receiver has determined that the continued existence of the receivership will serve no useful purpose. Consequently, notice is given that the receivership shall be terminated, to be effective no sooner than thirty days after the date of this Notice. If any person wishes to comment concerning the termination of the receivership, such comment must be made in writing and sent within thirty days of the date of this Notice to: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Division of Resolutions and Receiverships, Attention: Receivership Oversight Department 34.6, 1601 Bryan Street, Dallas, TX 75201.

No comments concerning the termination of this receivership will be considered which are not sent within this time frame.

Dated: August 14, 2015.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Valerie J. Best,

Assistant Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2015–20624 Filed 8–20–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6714–01–P

## FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

#### Notice of Termination; 10320— Chestatee State Bank Dawsonville, GA

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), as Receiver for 10320—Chestatee State Bank, Dawsonville, Georgia (Receiver) has been authorized to take all actions necessary to terminate the receivership estate of Chestatee State Bank, N. A. (Receivership Estate). The Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law.

The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds.

Effective August 1, 2015 the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: August 13, 2015.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Valerie J. Best, Assistant Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2015–20623 Filed 8–20–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6714–01–P

## FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

#### Notice to All Interested Parties of the Termination of the Receivership of 10479, Central Arizona Bank, Scottsdale, Arizona

Notice is hereby given that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") as Receiver for Central Arizona Bank, Scottsdale, Arizona ("the Receiver") intends to terminate its receivership for said institution. The FDIC was appointed receiver of Central Arizona Bank on May 14, 2013. The liquidation of the receivership assets has been completed. To the extent permitted by available funds and in accordance with law, the Receiver will be making a final dividend payment to proven creditors.

Based upon the foregoing, the Receiver has determined that the continued existence of the receivership will serve no useful purpose. Consequently, notice is given that the receivership shall be terminated, to be effective no sooner than thirty days after the date of this Notice. If any person wishes to comment concerning the termination of the receivership, such comment must be made in writing and sent within thirty days of the date of this Notice to: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Division of Resolutions and Receiverships, Attention: Receivership Oversight Department 34.6, 1601 Bryan Street, Dallas, TX 75201.

No comments concerning the termination of this receivership will be considered which are not sent within this time frame.

Dated: August 14, 2015.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Valerie J. Best,

Assistant Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015–20626 Filed 8–20–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6714–01–P

# FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

#### Notice to all Interested Parties of the Termination of the Receivership of 10483, Mountain National Bank, Sevierville, Tennessee

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") as Receiver for Mountain